Public Document Pack

Despatch Date: Thursday 4 October 2018

Individual Cabinet Member Decision
Making - Planning Services
Friday, 12 October 2018
9.15 am in Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, High Street, Esher
_________________________

Fire Precautions:
(To be read from the Chair if members of the public are present)
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the room immediately. Proceed
downstairs by way of the main stairs or follow any of the emergency exit
signs. Leave the building and follow the signs to the fire assembly point in
the Civic Centre Car Park Recycling Area.

Page 1

Please Note: The Council permits the filming and/or recording of the public element
of its meetings. Electronic equipment and devices should be operated as
unobtrusively as possible and without disruption to the business of the meeting. The
Council retains copyright in all recordings. Filmed images should not be used or
reproduced in a way that misrepresents or distorts the nature of the proceedings or
seeks to lower the public reputation of the Council or an individual.
This meeting may also be filmed by the Council, broadcast live and subsequently
retained as an archive on the Council’s website (www.elmbridge.gov.uk). The images
and sound recording may be used for the purposes of public record or for training
purposes. Entry to the meeting room and use of the public seating area will be
treated as consent to being filmed.
Members of the public are also asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off
during the course of the meeting, as they can interfere with the induction loop system
and interrupt the proceedings.
Free O2 wifi is available in all civic committee meeting rooms, including the council
chamber, for all to access.
Thank you for your co-operation.
Page 2

Access to Historical Information Relating to Reports
Please note that the items within this Agenda will usually have an historical context
and therefore may have been considered previously by the Council, Cabinet or its
Committees. Whilst reports appearing on this Agenda will include a background
summary, Members may wish to appraise themselves of the more detailed historical
context and to do this may wish to view previous reports / minutes on the matter
which are available via the Council’s website: www.elmbridge.gov.uk or intranet,
either by searching on the relevant topic or by committee reports. Copies of
particular reports can be provided on request from the Democratic Services contact
shown on the front of the Agenda.

Part I Items
Page Nos.

1.

Declarations of Interest
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting
or as soon as possible thereafter
(i)
(ii)

any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or
other interests arising under the Code of Conduct

in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at this meeting.
Planning Services – Councillor J.W. Browne
2.

Draft Development Management Advice Note 1: Understanding
Housing Need Draft Development Management Advice Note 2:
Optimising Development Land

5 - 14

3.

Draft Exemption of Small Sites & the Vacant Building Credit
Statement- Update September 2018

15 - 38

Contact Officer: Mrs. T. Hulse Direct Line: 01372 474175

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2.
Committee:

Individual Cabinet Member Decision Making – Planning Services

Date of meeting: 12 October 2018
Subject:

Lead Officer:
Portfolio Holder:
Link to Council Priorities:
Exempt information:
Delegated status:
Key decision:

Draft Development Management Advice Note 1:
Understanding Housing Need
Draft Development Management Advice Note 2:
Optimising Development Land
Alex Kantepudi-Bird, Senior Planning Officer
Councillor James Browne, Portfolio Holder for
Planning Services
P1
None
For Resolution
No

Executive Summary:
This report introduces the Draft Development Management Advice Note 1:
Understanding Housing Need and a Draft Development Management Advice
Note 2: Optimising Development Land. These notes have been prepared to assist
applicants, planning agents and developers on key matters arising through the Local
Plan preparation.
Local Plan Working Group agreed on 25 September 2018 that approval should be
sought from the Portfolio Holder to publish the Development Management Advice
Note 1: Understanding Housing Need and Development Management Advice
Note 2: Optimising Development Land on the Council’s website.
Recommendation: that the Cabinet Member for Planning Services:


approve the Development Management Advice Note 1: Understanding
Housing Need and Development Management Advice Note 2: Optimising
Development Land for publication on the Council’s Website following a
two week call-in period.

Report:
1

Background and purpose of the advice notes

1.1

These draft development management advice notes form part of a series of
notes being prepared to assist applicants, planning agents and developers on
key matters arising through the Local Plan preparation.

1.2

The Local Plan evidence base and local housing need figure is clear that
there is high demand for new homes and there is a limited supply of housing
land within the Borough. Therefore, it is vital that all developments going
forward positively contribute towards meeting local housing need, in terms of
type, size and tenure. Furthermore, it is essential that development land in the
Borough is efficiently utilised.

Page 5

1.3

The advice notes do not introduce new policy or change existing policy as the
current local policies are sufficiently flexible but advise applicants, planning
agents and developers of the material considerations and the current national
planning policy.

1.4

The advice notes outline the expectations for new residential schemes
coming forward and provide initial guidance on how new proposals can
respond to local development needs. The advice notes also seek to
demonstrate at the forthcoming Local Plan ‘examination in public’, that the
Council is responding positively to the challenge of housing delivery not only
in policy making through the new Local Plan but also in decision making on
individual planning applications.

2

Development Management advice notes

2.1

The draft Development Management Advice Note 1: Understanding Housing
Need explains what the local housing need is and how the Council is
approaching this matter in assessing planning applications.

2.2

Through the publication of the revised NPPF (July 2018), the Government has
made it clear that Council’s without an up-to-date local plan should start using
the Government's standard method for assessing housing need immediately
when determining applications. This statement applies to Elmbridge. The
current published Local Housing Need Figure for the Borough is 612 homes
per year, a significant increase from the previous identified need figure set out
in the Kingston and North Surrey Strategic Housing Market Assessment
(SHMA) (2016).

2.3

However, the qualitative information from the SHMA remains relevant as it
outlines the ‘right ’type of homes required. The SHMA identified an
overwhelming need for smaller homes (1 to 3 bedrooms), indeed the
provision of smaller homes is vital for widening the choice of homes within the
Borough. As demonstrated in the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) (20162017), past delivery of new homes in the Borough has been dominated by
large, four or more bedroomed properties. Going forward, this size of home
does not make a positive contribution towards meeting local housing need.

2.4

The limited supply of land and available sites in the Borough means it is
essential that every site coming forward for residential development positively
contributes towards the new homes that the Borough needs. Those proposals
which do not meet local housing need in terms of size and type will have to be
justified with appropriate relevant evidence.

2.5

The draft Development Management Advice Note 2: Optimising Development
Land sets out the Council’s approach to
[...]
ability Assessment 2016 showed that there was not enough housing land in
Borough to meet need and specifically there was not a 5-year land supply against the needs figure
identified by the SHMA. This assessment is currently being updated following the undertaking of a detailed
search for suitable land across the Borough. The latest land supply position against the standardised Local
Housing Need Figure will be published in the Council’s Authority Monitoring Report due in December 2018.
The current Local Plan evidence indicates that there is a deficiency in the supply of housing land within the
Borough to meet housing need. As such, size, mix and housing type of proposed new homes must be
carefully balanced against the current quantified and overwhelming demand as set out by the standardised
Local Housing Need Figure and the SHMA 2016.

Meeting local housing needs
The Council needs to ensure that the delivery of high quality new homes widens the tenures, types and
sizes of homes currently available within the Borough in order to meet the needs different households in
our community. This means the delivery of smaller homes (1 to 3 bedrooms) and ensuring that residential
development takes account of local need by giving a genuine choice of housing and helping create
balanced, sustainable and inclusive communities.
Our existing local policies support the national approach in providing housing that meets identified housing
need. Core Strategy Policy CS19 sets out the Council’s approach to securing a range of housing types and
sizes on developments across the Borough reflecting the most up to date evidence in terms of the size and
type of new homes. This is further supported by Development Management Policy DM10 which requires
residential development on sites of 0.3 hectares or more to promote house types and sizes that meet the
most up to date local housing need whilst reflecting the character of the area.
The limited supply of suitable housing land available for develop
[...]
sign, which maximises the efficient use of urban land.
Policy DM2 Design and Amenity, requires all new development to achieve high quality design and respect
local character. Policy DM10 Housing, promotes housing types and sizes that make the most efficient use
of land and meets local housing need on housing sites of 0.3 hectares or more.
Elmbridge has a shortfall in its housing land supply1 and sites coming forward for development are
predominantly small in size2. The local housing need figure has significantly increased and is now 612
homes per year based on the standardised methodology3. This is a significant increase from previous
housing need figures identified in the Kingston and North Surrey Strategic Housing Market Assessment
(SHMA) (2016)4. However, the qualitative information from the SHMA remains relevant as it outlines the
‘right ’type of homes needed. The SHMA identified an overwhelming need for smaller homes (1 to 3
bedrooms), indeed the provision of smaller homes is vital for widening the choice of homes within the
Borough. As demonstrated in the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) (2016-2017), past delivery of new
homes in the Borough has been dominated by large, four or more bedroom properties. Going forward, this
size of home does not make a positive contribution towards meeting local housing need.

1

Authority Monitoring Report, 2016-17
Land Availability Assessment, 2016,
3
Paragraph 60, NPPF, July 2018, It is important to note that this figure relates to housing need and is not an adopted
housing target. The Core Strategy’s adopted housing target is 225 dwellings per year but this is out of date as it predated the NPPF publication in 2012, a new housing target will be identified in the new Local Plan.
4 Kingston and North Surrey Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) (2016)
2

Page 13

The national and local context in relation to housing need and housing land supply, requires the
development potential of housing sites to be optimised. This is
[...]
s heavily constrained by land designations and, as
such, the current supply of housing land is limited. The Council is working hard to respond positively to the
challenges through the Local Plan preparations.
Through the Council’s pre-application advice service, the Council will pro-actively engage with the housing
developers, applicants and agents to encourage the submission of development schemes that represent
the efficient use of land and that optimise the capacity of each site.

Page 14

Agenda Item 3.
Committee:

Individual Cabinet Member Decision Making – Planning Services

Date of meeting: 12 October 2018
Subject:
Lead Officer:
Portfolio Holder:
Link to Council Priorities:
Exempt information:
Delegated status:
Key decision:

Draft Exemption of Small Sites & the Vacant
Building Credit Statement- Update September 2018
Michael Corbett, Planning Policy Officer
Councillor James Browne, Portfolio Holder for
Planning Services
P2
None
For Resolution
No

Executive Summary:
This report introduces of the updated Exemption of Small Sites & the Vacant
Building Credit Statement that has been prepared following the publication of the
revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in July 2018.
Local Plan Working Group agreed on 25 September 2018 that approval should be
sought from the Portfolio Holder to publish Exemption of Small Sites & the Vacant
Building Credit Statement- Update September 2018 on the Council’s website.
Recommendation: that the Cabinet Member for Planning Services:


approve the Exemption of Small Sites and the Vacant Building Credit
Statement - update September 2018 for publication on the Council’s
Website following a two week call-in period.

Report:
1

Background

1.1

In the summer of 2016, the Council decided to continue to apply Policy CS21
(Affordable Housing) in the decision-making process and to consider on a
case by case basis the weight to be given to conflicting local and national
planning policy. At that time, this element of national policy was issued
through a Government Written Ministerial Statement (WMS) and changes to
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). The WMS set out that local planning
authorities should not seek affordable housing contributions on development
sites of 10 dwellings or less

1.2

To support the decision to continue the application of Policy CS21, the
Council published a position statement, the first of which was published in
2016. In February 2017 an update was produced, this looked at planning
applications and appeals over the six-month period following the amendment
to the Planning Practice Guidance and the Council decision to continue to
apply Policy CS21. The statement is published on the Council’s website and
issued to the Planning Inspectorate in support of relevant appeals. To date,
the continuing application of Policy CS21 has thus far been successful.

Page 15

2

Draft Exemption of Small Sites and the Vacant Building Credit
Statement- Update September 2018

2.1

In July of this year Central Government published the revised NPPF which
formally incorporates the provision set out in the WMS into national policy.
This introduced a conflict with the Council’s approach to affordable housing
provision as set out in Policy CS21 ‘Affordable Housing’ of the adopted
Elmbridge Local Plan: Core Strategy (July 2011).

2.2

A draft Statement has been prepared (see Appendix A) to outline the
Council’s position on the revised NPPF and how it intends to take forward
decisions where there is a conflict between local and national policy. The draft
Statement does not introduce new policy.

2.3

The Council needs to comply with both the Government’s policy on delivering
development on previously developed land and continue to deliver affordable
units as required under paragraphs 59, 61 and 62 of the NPPF. To achieve
this, the Council must consider on a case by case basis whether local
circumstances regarding affordable housing needs and the nature of the
development sites in the Borough are sufficient to warrant the application of
CS21, or whether greater weight should be attached to the revised NPPF.

2.4

The draft Statement explains the local circumstances and provides
justification for the continued approach of seeking affordable housing
contributions on developments of 10 units or fewer, on a case by case basis.
The draft Statement evidences the exceptional local circumstances relating to
local affordable housing need, housing affordability and the role of small sites
within the Borough’s housing land supply.

2.5

In support of the Council’s position, the draft Statement provides details of the
implementation of Policy CS21 since the adoption of the Core Strategy in
2011 as well as its success at appeal since the introduction of the WMS.

2.6

From past delivery it is clear that the current policy approach has neither had
an adverse impact upon the delivery of new homes on small sites, nor has it
been financially harmful to small and medium enterprise developers. As part
of the new Local Plan the Council will be reviewing its Viability Assessment in
light of potential development sites and infrastructure needs. However, to
support the continued implementation of Policy CS21, Officers asked the
consultants (DixonSearle Partnership (DSP)) to review the approach to
seeking affordable housing contributions on sites of fewer than 10 units. This
will be published alongside the statement.

2.7

The draft Statement also reflects on the successful delivery of Policy CS21
evidencing how the contributions to date have enabled the Council to support
the delivery of both new affordable units and ensure the more effective
provision of its existing stock and reduce under occupation.

2.8

To conclude, the Council should continue to consider Policy CS21 Affordable
Housing as part of the decision-making process for any relevant application.

Page 16

Where applicants consider that the charge is disproportionate the Council will
request that the relevant information setting out scheme viability is submitted
for independent assessment as set out in the Developer Contributions SPD.
3

Conclusion

3.1

Formal member approval is sought to publish the Exemption of Small Sites &
the Vacant Building Credit Statement (September 2018) as set out in
Appendix A of this report following a two week call-in period.

Financial implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Environmental implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Legal implications:
The LPA should expect be tested on its stance by challenges to any decision to
impose an Affordable Housing requirement on sites that are not ‘major
developments’ as defined in the NPPF notwithstanding its success to date in
defending its position in relation to the Written Ministerial Statement (WMS). The
NPPF is of higher standing that the WMS but the Council’s position is still
arguable given the exceptional level of need for Affordable Housing within the
Borough.
Equality Implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Risk Management Implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Community Safety Implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Background papers:
None
Enclosures/Appendices:
Appendix A – Draft Exemption of Small Sites & the Vacant Building Credit
Statement (September 2018)
Contact details:
Michael Corbett, Planning Policy Officer - 01372 474823
mcorbett@elmbridge.gov.uk

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

Statement on the Government’s National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF) (2018) – Affordable Housing Provision on Small Sites
November 2018

Introduction
1.1

On 24 July 2018, the Government published its revised National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF). The NPPF sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these
should be applied both for plan-making and decision-taking. In terms of decision-taking i.e. in
the consideration of planning applications, the NPPF is a material consideration for which
appropriate weight should be applied.

1.2

In regard to affordable housing, detailed policies are set out in Chapter 5: Delivering a
sufficient supply of homes. The focus of this Statement is paragraph 63 of the NPPF which
states that the provision of affordable housing should ‘not be sought for residential
developments that are not major development, other than in designated rural areas’.

1.3

The publication of the NPPF introduces a conflict with the Council’s approach to affordable
housing provision as set out in Policy CS21 ‘Affordable Housing’ of the adopted Elmbridge
Local Plan: Core Strategy (July 2011).

1.4

The purpose of this Statement is therefore to outline the Council’s position on the NPPF and
how it intends to take forward decisions where there is a conflict between local and national
policy. This Statement does not introduce new policy.

1.5

This Statement was endorsed and agreed for publication on XX November 2018, by the
Portfolio Holder for Planning Services, Councillor James Browne on behalf of the Council.

Policy Context
2.1

Paragraph 63 of the NPPF states that the provision of affordable housing should not be
sought for residential developments that are not major development, other than in designated
rural areas (where policies may set out a lower threshold of 5 units or fewer). Elmbridge
Borough is not a designated rural area and major development sites are defined in the NPPF
as development of 10 or more homes, or if the site has an area of 0.5 hectares or more.

2.2

The Government’s approach to small sites and affordable housing provision follows that set
out in its Written Ministerial Statement (WMS) (28 November 2014) and subsequent changes
to Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) dated 19 May 2016, both relating to the exemption of
small sites from planning contributions and the Vacant Building Credit (VBC).

Produced by Planning Services

November 2018

Page 19

2.3

The Council’s approach to affordable housing provision is set out in Policy CS21 of the Loc
[...]
ould have required 20% of the total units as
affordable; and

•

3 development schemes that would have required 30% of the total units as
affordable and a contribution towards affordable housing from a ‘part-unit’.

As a result of the WMS, the Council was unable to seek to collect approximately £3.57
million in financial contributions and require the provision of 6 affordable housing units onsite.

Viability
9.1

As set out in Section 2 of this Statement, a Viability Assessment was undertaken to support
the drafting of Policy CS21. However, in accordance with Government policy and guidance
the Council acknowledges the importance of ensuring that viability does not compromise
sustainable development and that policy requirements, such as affordable housing and
infrastructure needs, are set at a level that allows for the planned types of sites and
development to be delivered.

9.2

As part of the new Local Plan the Council will be reviewing its Viability Assessment in light of
potential development sites and infrastructure needs. However, to support the continued
implementation of Policy CS21, the Council asked its consultants (DixonSearle Partnership)
(DSP)) to review the approach to seeking affordable housing contributions on sites of fewer
than 10 units29.

9.3

The outcome of this review was that the analysis of viability has been demonstrated that
contributions to affordable housing from sites with fewer than 10 units are viable in principle
alongside the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) rates.

Utilising Monies Collected
10.1

It is a key priority for the Council to increase the supply of affordable homes in Elmbridge
Borough. Affordable housing contributions from small sites have enabled the Council to
support the delivery of both new units and ensure the more effective provision of its existing
stock and reducing under occupation, a key element of the NPPF.

10.2

Financial contributions collected are held in the Council’s Affordable Housing Enabling Fund.
T
[...]
uncil has ensured that the contributions collected on
small sites are not disproportionate through a viability review of its approach (October 2018)
and via the use of viability assessments on all developments where applicants consider the
contributions to make the development unviable. This enables the Council to reduce or
waive any contribution on the basis of viability in accordance with local and national policy.

14.3

The Council needs to comply with both the Government’s policy on delivering development
on previously developed land and continue to deliver affordable units as required under
paragraphs 59, 61 and 62 of the NPPF. To achieve this, the Council must consider on a
case by case basis whether local circumstances with regard to affordable housing and the
nature of the development sites in the Borough are sufficient to warrant the application of
CS21 or whether greater weight should be attached to the NPPF.

14.4

The Council will therefore continue to consider Policy CS21 Affordable Housing as part of
the decision making process for any relevant application. Where applicants consider that the
charge is disproportionate the Council will request that the relevant information setting out
scheme viability is submitted for independent assessment as set out in our Developer
Contributions SPD.

14.5

Applicants will also be encouraged to set out why the application of Policy CS21 is
considered to be disproportionate in relation to the applicant’s circumstances. All relevant
evidence will then be considered on a case by case basis and be used to assess the weight
to be attached to local and national policies.

Produced by Planning Services

November 2018

Page 33

Planning Policy Team, Planning Services
Elmbridge Borough Council
planning.policy@elmbridge.gov.uk

Produced by Planning Services

November 2018

Page 34

Appendix 1 – Planning Appeal
Appeal decisions whereby the Planning Inspectorate has agreed with the Council’s continuation to apply Policy
CS21:
I

Minutes of the meeting

These Minutes should be referred to in conjunction with the Minutes of the subsequent meeting
of the Council, where they are presented; and for completeness to the next relevant meeting
when the Minutes are adopted.

Elmbridge Borough Council
Individual Cabinet Member Decision Making - Planning Services
Report of decisions taken on 12 October 2018
Present:
J.W. Browne (Portfolio Holder for Planning Services)
5/18

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

6/18

Portfolio Holder's Opening Remarks
Whilst acknowledging that the two reports had been considered by the Local
Plan Working Group at its meeting on 25 September 2018, the Portfolio Holder
for Planning Services thanked the Members of the Working Group for bringing
the importance of these documents to his attention and the suggestion of
seeking approval for publication on the Council’s website at the earliest
opportunity.
Matters of Report

7/18

Draft Development Management Advice Note 1: Understanding Housing Need Draft
Development Management Advice Note 2: Optimising Development Land
(Link to Council Priorities: P1)
The Portfolio Holder for Planning Services considered a report that set out the
details of a draft Development Management Advice Note 1: Understanding
Housing Need and a draft Development Management Advice Note 2:
Optimising Development Land.
The Portfolio Holder was advised that these two draft Development
Management Advice Notes would form part of a series of Advice Notes being
prepared to assist applicants, planning agents and developers, on key matters
arising through the Local Plan preparation.
Whilst the Advice Notes did not introduce new policy or change existing policy,
they did outline the expectations for new residential schemes coming forward
and provided initial guidance on how new proposals could respond to local
development needs.
With regard to the draft Development Management Advice Note 1:
Understanding Housing Needs, the Portfolio Holder noted that this explained
what the local housing need was and how the Council was approaching this
matter in assessing planning applications.

These Minutes should be referred to in conjunction with the Minutes of the subsequent meeting
of the Council, where they are presented; and for completeness to the next relevant meeting
when the Minutes are adopted.

In respect of the draft Development Management Advice Note 2: Optimising
Development Land, the Portfolio Holder that this set out the Council’s approach
to ensuring the limited development land within the Borough was optimised.
On consideration of the report, the Portfolio Holder reiterated the qualitative
information from the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) which had
identified the need for smaller homes (1 to 3 bedrooms) within the Borough. In
this regard, the Portfolio Holder asked whether there was any way the Council
could instruct developers to build smaller units within developments in order to
meet the SHMA requirements. The Deputy Planning Policy Manager advised
that Core Strategy Policy CS19 set out the Council’s approach to securing a
proportionate mix of housing types and sizes and this was also supported by
Development Management Policy DM10 which required residential
development on sites of 0.3 hectares or more to promote house types and
sizes that met the most up to date local housing need whilst reflecting the
character of the area. Furthermore, the Deputy Planning Policy Manager
advised that it was hoped to strengthen this approach through the revised
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) so that this would apply to all sites
regardless of their size.
The Portfolio Holder for Planning Services supported the two Advice Notes and
accordingly
Resolved that the Development Management Advice Note 1: Understanding
Housing Need and Development Management Advice Note 2: Optimising
Development Land be approved for publication on the Council’s Website.
8/18

Draft Exemption of Small Sites & the Vacant Building Credit Statement- Update
September 2018
(Link to Council Priorities: P2)
The Portfolio Holder for Planning Services considered a report that provided
details of the updated Exemption of Small Sites and the Vacant Building Credit
Statement, that had been prepared following the publication of the revised
National Planning Policy Statement (NPPF) in July 2018.
The Portfolio Holder was reminded that in the summer of 2016, the Council had
decided to continue to apply Policy CS21 (Affordable Housing) in the decisionmaking process and to consider on a case by case basis the weight to be given
to conflicting local and national planning policy. At that time, this element of
national policy had been issued through a Government Written Ministerial
Statement (WMS) together with changes to Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).
The WMS set out that local planning authorities should not seek affordable
housing contributions on development sites of 10 dwellings or less.
To support the decision to continue the application of Policy CS21, the Council
had published a position statement, the first of which had been published in
2016. In February 2017, the statement had been updated and it looked at
planning applications and appeals over the six-month period following the

These Minutes should be referred to in conjunction with the Minutes of the subsequent meeting
of the Council, where they are presented; and for completeness to the next relevant meeting
when the Minutes are adopted.

amendment to the Planning Practice Guidance and the Council’s decision to
continue to apply Policy CS21.
The Portfolio Holder was advised that within the revised NPPF, published in
July 2018, the provision set out in the WMS had been formally incorporated into
national policy. In this regard, a conflict now existed in respect of the Council’s
approach to affordable housing provision as set out in Policy CS21 ‘Affordable
Housing’ of the adopted Elmbridge Local Plan: Core Strategy (July 2011).
Accordingly, a draft Statement had been prepared which outlined the Council’s
position on the revised NPPF and how it intended to take forward decisions
where there was a conflict between local and national policy.
The Portfolio Holder noted that the draft Statement explained the local
circumstances and provided justification for the continued approach of seeking
affordable housing contributions on developments of 10 units or fewer, on a
case by case basis.
From past delivery, it was clear that the current policy approach had not had an
adverse impact upon the delivery of new homes on small sites or had been
financially harmful to small and medium enterprise developers.
The draft Statement also reflected on the successful delivery of Policy CS21
evidencing how the contributions to date had enabled the Council to support
the delivery of both new affordable units and ensure the more effective
provision of its existing stock and reduce under occupation.
On consideration of the report and draft Statement, the Portfolio Holder for
Planning Services supported the need to continue to consider Policy CS21
Affordable Housing as part of the decision-making process for any relevant
application and where applicants / developers considered that the charge was
disproportionate, the relevant information setting out scheme viability could be
submitted for independent assessment as set out in the Developer
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document.
Resolved that the Exemption of Small Sites and the Vacant Building Credit
Statement (update September 2018) be approved for publication on the
Council’s Website.
------The meeting commenced at 9.18 am and concluded at 9.28 am

J.W. Browne
Portfolio Holder for Planning Services

These Minutes should be referred to in conjunction with the Minutes of the subsequent meeting
of the Council, where they are presented; and for completeness to the next relevant meeting
when the Minutes are adopted.

Democratic Services Officer
Mrs. T. Hulse

Principal Committee and Member Services Officer

Other Officers in attendance
A. Harrison
Mrs. R. Thorold
Mrs. A. Kantepudi-Bird
M. Corbett

Head of Legal Services
Deputy Strategy & Planning Policy Manager
Senior Planning Policy Officer
Planning Policy Officer

